
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 493/9 - Juni/June 1990

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly 

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly 

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly ... .

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

AU the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. An interview with Barbara Walters: 

party chief on June 4th incident, Fang 

Lizhi and China-US relations. *BR 

1990/No.23, pp.12-14

2. Jiang Zemin replies to American 

students. *BR 1990/No.26, pp.8-12

3. Yang Shangkun meets the press in 

Latin America. *BR 1990/No.24, 

pp.7-8



- 494/10 - Juni/June 1990CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

4. China and the Third World: eternal 

friends?. *CNA June 15, 1990, pp.1-9

5. Revelations of the opium war. *BR 

1990/No.23, p.4

Western Europe

6. Das Chinabild im deutschen Film, 

Teil 2. Hetze, Stefanie *DNC 1990/ 

No.3, pp.32-35

USSR and Eastern Europe

7. Talks on Soviet Union’s assistance to 

China for it’s economic reconstruc- 

tion in the first five-year plan (Chin.). 

Kowali, K.Y. *ZDY 1990/No.3, 

pp.84-91

8. Li Peng’s visit to Moscow and the 

development of the relations between 

CCP and CPSU (Chin.). Wei Chang 

*SCC June 1990, pp.29-36

Asia and Oceania

9. China’s Indochina policy. Klin- 

thworth, Gary *JNAS Fall 1989, 

pp.25-43

10. China, Vietnam, and the Cambodi- 

an conflict: Beijing’s end game stra- 

tegy. McGregor, Charles *AS March

1990, pp.266-283

North America

11. Most-favoured-nation Status cor- 

nerstone of China-US relations. Zhu 

Qizhen *BR 1990/No.22, pp.25-29

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

12. Nach Amerika - ins Land des Blu­

menbanners. Dierkes, Angelika 

*DNC 1990/NO.3, p.13

13. A brief account on the policy of af- 

fairs concerning oversea Chinese in 

the early period of People’s Republic 

of China (Chin.). Ren Guixiang 

*ZDY 1990/NO.3, pp.63-70

International Organization & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

14. Mass line: giving villagers helping 

hand. Cheng Gang; Lu Yun *BR 

1990/NO.23, pp.24-27

Ideology

15. The outline of patriotic thoughts in 

modern China (Chin.). Hu Weige 

*SKZ 1990/No.2, pp.189-194

16. Socialism and Chinese moderniza- 

tion (Chin.). Liu Rongcang *CJ 

1990/No.5, pp.3-10

17. What is "the socialism with Chinese 

characteristics"? - commenting con- 

currently on Pi Chi-Lungs’ talk about 

the capitalist System (Chin.). Lung Fei 

*SCC June 1990, pp.15-28

18. Some further comments on Con­

temporary capitalism and monopoly 

(Chin.). Ma Jianxing *SKZ 1990/ 

No.2, pp.42-49

19. Asiatischer Sozialismus - westlicher 

Kapitalismus? Menschenrechte!. 

Noth, Jochen *DNC 1990/No.3, p.4

20. Der verordnete Patriotismus der 

Orthodoxen. Anmerkungen zu Jiang 

Zemins Rede zum 4.Mai. Staiger, 

Brunhild *C.a. May 1990, pp.351-356

21. On Marxist outlook on new man 

(Chin.). Tang Zhongxun; Ye Nanke 

*SKZ 1990/No.2, pp.102-109

22. Party work and ideology. *CNA 

June 1,1990, pp.1-10

Party

23. A good book on the CCP’s history 

expected to come out early (Chin.). 

Bo Yipo *ZDY 1990/NO.3, pp.2-3

24. A national forum participated by 

persons in Charge of party history de- 

partments: a summary (Chin.). Guo 

Dehong *ZDY 1990/No.3, pp.22-28

25. True, figurative and touching: ’Men 

of the hour in the history of the Chi­

nese Communist Party5 recently pu- 

blished (Chin.). He Huaihong *ZDY 

1990/No.3, pp.82-83

26. The research, Propaganda and edu- 

cation on party history to be streng- 

thened (Chin.). Hu Qiaomu *ZDY 

1990/No.3, pp.4-7

27. The research on party history of 

socialist period (Chin.). Hu Sheng 

*ZDY 1990/NO.3, pp.7-13

28. The party history work to be en- 

hanced further (Chin.). Sha Jiansun 

*ZDY 1990/NO.3, pp.14-21

29. "The principal founder of the par­

ty": my view of this formulation 

(Chin.). Xiao Guiqing *ZDY 1990/ 

No.3, p.92

30. A comprehensive work on history 

of the Chinese Communist Party ho- 

ped to be written as soon as possible 

(Chin.). Yang Shangkun *ZDY 

1990/NO.3, p.l

Government

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

31. Chen Yizi’s true physiognomy. *BR 

1990/No.24, pp.25~27

32. Liu Binyan’s ‘second loyalty5. *BR 

1990/NO.26, pp.23, 29-31

33. Wan Runnan - ‘Entrepreneur’ bent 

on subverting the government. *BR 

1990/No.25, pp.23-25

Law and Justice

34. The rites and punishment of "the 

book of rites" (Chin.). Peng Lin *KY 

1990/No.l, pp.84-91

35. On the principles of individualizing 

penal punishment (Chin.). Zhou 

Zhemdang *SKZ 1990/No.2, pp.135- 

141,147

Military

36. An analysis of the relation between 

Teng Hsiao-ping’s military ideology 

and the PLA’s reform (Chin.). Chen 

Ming-chih *SCC June 1990, pp.64-72

37. On Confucius’ military thought 

(Chin.). Ke Yuanyang *KY 1990/ 

No.l, pp.76-80

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

38. "Manchmal hasse ich es, Politiker 

zu sein..." Interview mit Wu’er Kaixi. 

Fendrich, Ursula *DNC 1990/No.3, 

p.28

39. "... vor uns hegen die Mühen der 

Ebenen". Hammer, Christiane *DNC 

1990/No.3, pp.25-26

40. A great revolution - 1989 rebellious 

incident of intellectuals at Tienanmen 

square in Peking (II) (Chin.). Hua 

Yang *SCC June 1990, pp.79-85

41. China after the turmoil. *BR 

1990/No.23, pp. 15-23

42. Linke Opposition in der Opposition 

- Interview mit Lin Xiling. *DNC 

1990/NO.3, pp.29-30

Personalities

43. The life of Ai Xin Jue Luo Ji Xing 

(Chin.). Fu Dazhong *SKZ 1990/ 

No.2, pp.240-244, 232

44. A biographical sketch of Li Peng 

(Chin.). Yung Tse *SCC June 1990, 

pp.96-106

45. Anecdote of Zheng Xiaoxie’s two 

poems (Chin.). Zhao Peilin *SKZ 

1990/NO.2, pp.245-246

Cadre Policy



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 495/11 - Juni/June 1990

Local Topics

46. Guangdong - a province of green 

hüls. Han Guojian *BR 1990/No.26, 

pp.19-20

47. Strolling in Beijing streets in May. 

Li Shangzhi; Others *BR 1990/No.24, 

pp.22-24

48. Tianjin - Geographie, Wirtschaft 

und Geseüschaft einer provinzfreien 

Stadt der Volksrepublik China. 

Schädler, Monika *C.a. May 1990, 

pp.356-360

49. Forty years of capital construction. 

*BR 1990/No.26, pp.23, 24-25

National Minorities

50. Analyzing the anti-tyranny activities 

of minorities in Sinkiang province 

(Chin.). Chiang Shan *SCC June 

1990, pp.73-78

51. The nationality policy of the Chine­

se Communist Party and it’s practice 

in the democratic revolutionary pe- 

riod (Chin.). Lu Yinxi *ZDY 1990/ 

No.3, pp.29-36

52. Beijing’s Tibetan middle school. 

Peng Jianqun *CT Jun. 1990,pp.33-40

53. Uygur craftsman solves the riddle 

of the ‘Huxitar’. Peng Jianqun *CT 

Jun. 1990,pp.44-46

54. The minority nationalities that mi- 

grated in Kuming and their adapta- 

tion to its culture (Chin.). Wang 

Ningsheng *SKZ 1990/No.2, pp.153- 

154, 311

55. An inquiry into the genealogy of 

Hui Fa Tribe (Chin.). Yi Xingguo 

*SKZ 1990/No.2, pp.230-232

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life
56. Überwintern im Frühling. Hu, Lui­

se *DNC 1990/NO.3, pp.8-10

57. Mass cultural activities flourish in 

Guangzhou. Lu Yongkong; Hong 

Lanxing *BR 1990/No.22, pp.18-22

Population

58. An analysis of the immigration’s 

characteristics and causes in Guiz- 

hou’s smaü towns (Chin.). Yang 

Zonggui *GSK 1990/No.5, pp.36-39

59. Exploratory study of the population 

migration in the area of Pearl River 

delta (Chin.). Zhou Daming *SKZ 

1990/No.2, pp.148-152

Religions

Medicine and Health

60. The finer points of ear acupunc- 

ture. Che Xin *CT Jun. 1990,pp.47-48

61. Expanding the pharmaceutical in- 

dustry. Li Hui *CT Jun. 1990,pp.l6-17

Children, Youth and Education

62. On the complementary relationship 

between Confucius’ contents in edu­

cation (Chin.). Ding Yuanming *KY 

1990/No.l, pp.60-66

63. Cultivating a new generation for 

the future. Huang Wei *BR 1990/ 

No.24, pp.19-21

64. ‘The devü’s mask’ - innovative 

children’s play. Lü Hui *CT Jun. 

1990,pp.64-65

65. Die Situation ausländischer Studen­

ten in China. Reichenbach, Thomas 

*DNC 1990/No.3, pp.22-24

66. Huang Shaosong, young martial 

arts star. Shen Xi *CT Jun. 

1990,pp.43-44

67. The teenager who gave his life figh- 

ting a fire. Xiao Yun *CT Jun. 

1990,pp.ll-12

68. Child health care: protective um- 

breüa over my son. Yi Da *CT Jun. 

1990,pp.8-10

69. On Confucius’ attitude toward gif- 

ted students in education (Chin.). Yu 

Qiding *KY 1990/No.l, pp.65-69

70. Opinions on the development of 

Guizhou’s Education (Chin.). Yuan 

Jiansan *GSK 1990/No.5, pp.27-30

71. Portrait of the artist as a young girl. 

Zou Nan *CT Jun. 1990,pp.41-42

Social Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

72. Introduction to "suppliments to 

Song Hui Yao Ji" (Chin.). Wang Liqi 

*SKZ 1990/No.2, pp.320-325

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

73. History, phüosophy, and time and 

space (Chin.). Chen Zuwu *KY 

1990/No.l, pp.101-106,117

74. On the understanding of Spirit in 

reception (Chin.). Guan Lianzhu 

*SKZ 1990/No.2, pp.59-64

75. Some thoughts on Parmenides’ 

concept of existence and its essence 

(Chin.). Huangfu Weizhang *SKZ 

1990/NO.2, pp.89-94

76. Karl Kautsky and Freudism 

(Chin.). Jin Longde *SKZ 1990/No.2, 

pp.81-88

77. On the mode of thinking in "the 

book of changes" (Chin.). Li Ceyi 

*KY 1990/No.l, pp.10-15

78. On Xiangshu’s thinking (Chin.). Li 

Suping *KY 1990/No.l, pp.16-22

79. Doesn’t comparative deduction 

possess the role of proof? (Chin.). Li 

Zhongshi *SKZ 1990/No.2, pp.73-76

80. On Confucianist benevolence and 

rites before the Qin dynasty (Chin.). 

Liu Jiahe *KY 1990/No.l, pp.23-32

81. A comprehensive comment on "tex- 

tual research of Confucian doctrines" 

(Chin.). Lu Renlong *SKZ 1990/ 

No.2, pp.334-341

82. A comparative study on the idea of 

justice and gain in China and the west 

(Chin.). Miao Runtain *KY 1990/ 

No.l, pp.45-52

83. On Confucianist idea of being loyal 

to the king before Qin dynasty 

(Chin.). Shen Rongsen *KY 1990/ 

No.l, pp.33-38

84. On Confucius’s theory of knowled- 

ge (Chin.). Tian Gunaghui; Gong 

Zhenqian *KY 1990/No.l, pp.53-59

85. The thought of rites - administra- 

tion in "the book of rites" (Chin.). 

Wang Qifa *KY 1990/No.l, pp.107- 

113, 128

86. On the nature and historic function 

of the Confucianist view of justice and 

gain before the Qin dynasty (Chin.). 

Wang Yingchang *KY 1990/No.l, 

pp.39-45

87. Deconstruction, methaphor and 

proof (Chin.). Zhang Dun *SKZ 

1990/NO.2, pp.65-72

88. On the dynamic role of subjective 

elements in cognition (Chin.). Zheng 

Qinglin *SKZ 1990/No.2, pp.50-58

89. On Mencius’ idea of law (Chin.). 

Zhou Guolin *KY 1990/No.l, pp.81- 

83

90. On Hu Hong’s Confucian philoso­

phy (Chin.). Zhu Hanmin *KY 

1990/No.l, pp.92-100

91. The celebration of Confucius’ 

2540th birthday and the Speeches ma- 

de at the opening ceremony of the 

academic discussion (Chin.). *KY 

1990/No.l, pp.3-9

Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology

92. The origins of metropolis in ancient 

China (Chin.). Xie Zhongli *SKZ 

1990/No.2, pp.142-147

Earlier History

93. Some questions about the facts in 

the parts concerning the history of 

pre-Chin and two Han dynasties in 

"Taiping Imperial Encycl." (Chin.). 

Chen Fulin *SKZ 1990/No.2, 

pp.172-181

94. On the three establishments of 

crown prince by queen dewager Ci Xi 

(Chin.). Guo Weidong *SKZ 1990/ 

No.2, pp.198-204, 9

95. The changes of political situations 

in northern Zhou and Yang Jian’s 

Zhou for Shui (Chin.). Hu Rulei 

*SKZ 1990/No.2, pp. 162-171

96. A survey of Qi Dan’s rites to wors- 

hip the black mountains (Chin.). 

Wang Chengli *SKZ 1990/No.2, 

pp.223-229



CHINA aktueli/Official Activities

97. The patriarchal clan System of 

Zheng Guo Fan’s army in Hunan and 

lts fate (Chin.). Xiong Xiong *SKZ 

1990/No.2, pp.195-197

Modern & Contemporaiy Hi- 

story

98. Why Inflation emerged in Central 

Soviet area in its later period (Chin ) 

Feng Du *ZDY 1990/No.3, p.93-94

99. Differentiation and analysis of two 

facts concerning Deng Xiaoping in 

the Central Soviet area (Chin.). Jing 

Chuntain *ZDY 1990/No.3, pp.95-96

100. Was there a third front in the libe- 

ration war period? (Chin ) Li Dun- 

song; Jiang Yuxiang *ZDY 1990/ 

No.3, pp.79-81

101. How to assess the victory of 2nd 

and 3rd campaigns against "encircle- 

ment and suppression" in the Central 

Soviet area (Chin.). Shang Tao *ZDY 

1990/No.3, pp.71-78

102. A controversy between 2nd corps 

and 3rd corps on one hand and the 

military affairs Commission on the 

other (Chin.). Song Yijun *ZDY 

1990/NO.3, pp.48-52

103. The financial reconstruction of the 

revolutionary base areas in the anti- 

Japanese war period and liberation 

war period (Chin.). Wang Tongxing 

*ZDY 1990/No.3, pp.53-62

104. On the connotation of Sun Yats- 

en’s policy of "alliance with Russia 

and the CCP and assistance to pea- 

sants and workers" (Chin.). Zhou 

Xingliang *ZDY 1990/No.3, pp.37-47

Geography

105. Colorful southwest plateau area. 

Shi Zhiyi *CT Jun. 1990,pp.49-50

Social Sciences

106. On the concept and components 

of administrative System and their re­

lationship with the System itself 

(Chin.). Li Qi *SKZ 1990/No.2, 

pp.115-118

107. Brief comments on some Pro­

blems concerning the study of military 

sociology (Chin.). Xu Xiangwen 

*SKZ 1990/NO.2, pp.110-114

Literature and Arts

108. Japan’s rule over literature and art 

in northeast China during the period 

of occupation (Chin.). Feng Weiqun 

*SKZ 1990/No.2, pp.233-239

109. Two posthumous poems of Chen 

Xuezhao (Chin.). Gao Xiang *SKZ 

1990/NO.2, pp.274-275

110. A review of the study of southern 

opera (Chin.). Jin Ningjen *SKZ 

1990/NO.2, pp.312-319

111. Eine Erbschaft in London. Lao 

She *DNC 1990/NO.3, pp.11-12

- 496/12 -

112. Die Kunst, mit vier Saiten einen 

zehnseitigen Hinterhalt zu legen. Por­

trät der Pipa-Spielerin Dong Ya. 

Schneckmann, Peter; Schinzel-Lang 

Walter *DNC 1990/No.3, p.31

113. The subject - the supporting point 

of logics of aesthetics of classical art 

and literature (Chin.). Wu Gong- 

zheng *SKZ 1990/No.2, pp.277-286

114. The development of novels written 

in classical Chinese in Ming and Qing 

dynasties (Chin.). Xue Hong *SKZ 

1990/No.2, pp.254-261

115. The ideas of images (Chin.). Yang 

Kuanghan *SKZ 1990/No.2, pp.287- 

296

116. Proofs and annotations of "addi­

tional discourses to Bao Pu Zhi" 

(Chin.). Yang Mingzhao *SKZ 

1990/No.2, pp.326-333

117. The national elements in the sub­

ject and object in the theory of recep- 

tion (Chin.). Zhi Liang *SKZ 1990/ 

No.2, pp.297-311

118. The fourth Zhejiang Opera Festi­

val. Zou Ting *CT Jun. 1990,pp.66-68

Sports

119. An analysis of the problems rela- 

ting to the Chinese communist stri- 

ving to Sponsor the Asian games 

(Chin.). Huang Nan-tu *SCC June 

1990, pp.37-46

Natural Sciences and Techno­

logy

120. A survey of the teaching and rese- 

arch institutions of oceanic technolo- 

gy on the mainland (Chin.). Chen 

Chen-tung *SCC June 1990, pp.86-95

Intellectuals

121. My roots are in China. Zhang Ji- 

anhua *CT Jun. 1990,pp.32-33

122. Our story: students who’ve retur- 

ned from abroad. What can I do for 

my country?. Zhou Xiaochuan *CT 

Jun. 1990,pp.30-31

123. Service center for scholars retur- 

ned from abroad. Zhu Li *CT Jun. 

1990,pp.28-29

Media
124. On the cognitive basis of verity of 

journalism (Chin.). Ji Yanjing *SKZ 

1990/No.2, pp.128-134, 25

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics
125. On the socialist and capitalist 

commodity economy. Jiang Yiwei 

*BR 1990/NO.24, pp.14-18

126. Integrating planned economy with 

market regulation. *BR 1990/No.22,

pp.16-18

Juni/June 1990

Theo ries

127. Organic combination between 

planned economy and market mecha- 

nism (Chin.). Chen Chengming *GSK 

1990/No.5, pp.31-35

128. Economists should attach impor- 

tance to the researches on the basic 

theories (Chin.). Fang Gongwen 

*JLYJG 1990/No.3, pp.22-23

129. On applicability of comparative 

advantage under different circum- 

stance (Chin.). Guo Wan-qing 

*ZGJY 1990/No.3, pp.11-16, 43

130. The selections of economic strate- 

gy in China from the international ex- 

periences (Chin.). Jiang Xiaojuan 

*JLYJG 1990/No.3, pp.16-21, 73

131. The objectives of the development 

of socialist economy and the strate- 

gies to realize them (Chin.). Lin Un­

ding *SKZ 1990/No.2, pp.1-9

132. The expected behavior in econo­

mic Operation (Chin.). Lu Zhongyu- 

an; Chen Xiaowei *JY 1990/No.4, 

pp.27-35,16

133. Size economy: economic mecha- 

nism of the change and its practice in 

China (Chin.). Meng Fanqi *NJW 

1990/No.5, pp.40-44

134. Prospects for the research on hi- 

story of China’s economic thought 

(Chin.). Wu Baosan *JY 1990/No.4, 

pp.64-67

135. An evaluation of some basic views 

of China’s macroeconomic studies. 

Zhang Xuejun *CES Spring 1990, 

pp.69-74

Planning and Development

136. Inward and outward development 

strategies: a comparison between 

theory and practice (Chin.). Cao 

Xuhua *CJ 1990/NO.5, pp.45-49

137. Is the Chinese communist econo­

mic reform moving ahead or slipping 

backward? (Chin.). Chiu Hung-hui 

*SCC June 1990, pp.47-54

138. A moderate economic growth rate 

must be maintained during the period 

of improving economic Situation 

(Chin.). He Jichuan *GSK 1990/ 

No.5, pp.11-13

139. Problems concerning planned 

economy in combination with market 

readjustment (Chin.). Jiang Zuopei 

*GSK 1990/NO.3, pp.14-19

140. A Step forward for a backward 

area. Jin Feng *CT Jim. 1990,pp.56-57

141. Medium economic management: 

shortcomings in stable economic de­

velopment (Chin.). Li Hui-ming 

*ZGJY 1990/NO.3, pp.38-43

142. Horizontal economic ties: Pro­

blems and countermeasures (Chin.). 

Li Yi-xin *ZGJY 1990/No.3, pp.70-74



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 497/13 - Juni/June 1990

143. Strengthen macro-management in 

the course of improving economic Si­

tuation (Chin.). Liang Suhua *GSK 

1990/No.5, pp.14-17, 21

144. Problems concerning regional 

economy in Guizhou (Chin.). Shi 

Zheng *GSK 1990/No.5, pp.1-4

145. Theoretical questions concerning 

macroeconomic balance and macroe- 

conomic control. Song Guoqing; 

Zhang Weiying *CES Spring 1990, 

pp.23-45

146. Building and developing the small 

city of all kinds in the reform and 

door-open (Chin.). Su Xing *JY 

1990/NO.4, pp.54-55

147. Distribution of interest and effi- 

ciency of economy in the economic 

development of Hainan province 

(Chin.). Wang Wenchang; Meng Ya- 

nyan *JY 1990/No.4, pp.56-63, 55

148. Effective restrictions on economic 

growth. Wu Ji; Others *CES Spring 

1990, pp.9-22

149. On differences concerning mac­

roeconomic problems: a reply to 

comrade Zhang Xuejun. Wu Jinglian 

*CES Spring 1990, pp.91-101

150. The restrictive factors of the eco­

nomic development and the counter- 

measures in Hefeng county (Chin.). 

Xu Peizhi; Tan Zhangshou *JLYJG 

1990/No.3, pp.68-69

Budget and Investment

151. Positive studying of China’s In­

vestment aggregate during 1979-1988 

(Chin.). Sun Yonghong *JY 1990/ 

No.4, pp.17-26

152. More on reduction of share of the 

financial income to the national in- 

come (Chin.). Wang Xuefeng *JY 

1990/No.4, pp.51-53, 47

Enterprises and Management

153. Discussions concerning the mea- 

ning of "rebuilding the individual ow- 

nership" (Chin.). Du Haozhi; Ou 

Hong *JY 1990/NO.4, pp.73-78

154. Probe on depreciation of fixed as­

set in automobile industry (Chin.). 

Gong Ding-guo *ZGJY 1990/No.3, 

pp.74-77

155. On the Minshang Companies of 

old China (Chin.). Jiang Duo *SKZ 

1990/NO.2, pp.213-222

156. Build up the characteristic social- 

ist enterprise culture in banks (Chin.). 

Long Jianyong *GSK 1990/No.3, 

pp.46-48

157. Totally control management 

(Chin.). Qi Yan *ZGJY 1990/No.3, 

pp.64-69

158. Briefly on building China’s busi- 

ness culture (Chin.). Shen Heng-ze; 

Yang Zong-lan *ZGJY 1990/No.3, 

pp.55-57

159. Evolution of the property right in 

the course of forming and developing 

share ownership (Chin.). Song Yan- 

gyan *JY 1990/No.4, pp.44-47

160. On strengthening management of 

state asset (Chin.). Tang Bing-wu 

*ZGJY 1990/NO.3, pp.1-5, 10

161. How to approach the short-range 

conducts arising from individual- con- 

tracted enterprises (Chin.). Wu Yi 

*GSK 1990/NO.5, pp.40-42, 35

162. The theories and practice of brin- 

ging about the proportion of taxes to 

profits (Chin.). Yuan Yuan *JLYJG 

1990/No.3, pp.29-33

163. On the symmetry benefit between 

enterprise and society (Chin.). Zhang 

Xinhua *GSK 1990/No.3, pp.38-41, 

19

164. A new Interpretation to "reestab- 

lishing individual ownership" (Chin.). 

Zhong Lujun; Others *GSK 1990/ 

No.5, pp.5-10

165. Study on the System of the tie 

between total wage and economic ef- 

ficiency in enterprises (Chin.). 

*ZGJY 1990/NO.3, pp.49-54

166. Thinking of the policy that encou- 

rage enterprise to develope science 

and technology progress (Chin.). 

*ZGJY 1990/No.3, pp.58-63

Employment,Wages,Living 

Standard

167. Transformation of rural surplus 

labours in China (Chin.). Lei Xilu 

*NJW 1990/NO.5, pp.30-33

168. On the theoretic base of refor- 

ming the wage System of labour 

(Chin.). Li Guoying *SKZ 1990/No.2, 

pp. 17-25

169. Try to analyse the stuffs income 

except for wages and its macro-ma­

nagement (Chin.). Liu Yanbin 

*JLYJG 1990/NO.3, pp.70-73

170. How should study the issue of in­

come distribution (Chin.). Su Lian 

*ZGJY 1990/NO.3, pp.6-10

171. A comparative study on character- 

istics of agricultural labours transfer- 

ring under two economic Systems in 

China (Chin.). Yang Xiaosu *NJW 

1990/No.5, pp.24-29

172. Effects of price, subsidy on house­

hold income distribution in China 

(Chin.). Zhang Ping *JY 1990/No.4, 

pp.36-43

Basic Construction

173. Introduction to 20 key projects 

under construction. Han Baocheng 

*BR 1990/No.25, pp.14-19

174. Introduction to 20 key projects 

under construction. Han Baocheng 

*BR 1990/NO.26, pp.23, 25-29

175. Basic installations restricting city*s 

development: an analysis and forecast 

(Chin.). Zhang Jue *GSK 1990/No.3, 

pp.42-45

176. China’s key construction projects 

from 1982 to 1989. *BR 1990/No.25, 

pp.20-22

Communications

Tourism

177. Strive for rejuvenation of China’s 

tourism (Chin.). Liu Yi *CJ 1990/ 

No.5, pp.15-18

Industry, Energy and Mining

178. Briefly on the content of high de- 

gree of industrial structure (Chin.). 

Guo Ke-sha *ZGJY 1990/No.3, p.80, 

63

179. Study on specialized military indu­

stry and mobilizing development of 

military model (Chin.). He De-long; 

Others *ZGJY 1990/No.3, pp.25-30

180. Explore the issue of industrial 

structure in Jiangxi province from en­

ergy environment (Chin.). Huang 

De-sheng *ZGJY 1990/No.3, pp.44- 

48

181. Oil from the Taklimakan desert. 

Shen Zunjing *CT Jun. 1990,pp.53-55

182. To investigate into and think ab­

out the industries in villages and 

towns in Suzhou and Wuxi (Chin.). 

Sheng Lin *JLYJG 1990/No.3, 

pp.63-67

183. Structure of industry and policy of 

industry in Guizhou provincial eco­

nomic development (Chin.). Wu Ming 

*GSK 1990/No.5, pp.22-26, 30

184. Integrating with micro-electronics 

is vital to the adjustment of home 

appliances industry structure (Chin.). 

Xiao Yuan-zhen *ZGJY 1990/No.3, 

pp.78-79

Environment

185. Green the land: a nation mobili- 

zed. Han Guojian *BR 1990/No.26, 

pp.13-18

186. The forest reserves on the main- 

land are decreasing day by day 

(Chin.). Yeh Chin *SCC June 1990, 

pp.55-63

Agriculture

187. Integrate development: a strategi- 

cal countermeasure to maintain stable 

growth in agriculture (Chin.). Chang 

Yuncheng *NJW 1990/No.5, pp.45-48

188. Conceptions and suggestions on 

carrying out industrialization policy 

with emphasis on agriculture (Chin.). 

Chen Jiaji; Han Yazhu *NJW 1990/ 

No.5, pp.9-14

189. A study on the grain issue (Chin.). 

Chen Jiyuan *CJ 1990/No.5, pp. 19-24



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 498/14 - Juni/June 1990

190. Summing up the reform experien- 

ces to deepen the rural reform 

(Chin.). Chen Xigen *NJW 1990/ 

No.4, pp.39-43

191. Meat production looks to further 

increase. Fang Zhaobing *BR 1990/ 

No.22, pp.22-24

192. Optimization of rural Service: the 

important task of rural economic de- 

velopment (Chin.). Feng Zhaoying 

*NJW 1990/NO.4, pp.37-38

193. An example of the developmental 

agriculture: Zunyi model (Chin.). 

Gong Xiaokuan *GSK 1990/No.3, 

pp.6-13

194. The ways for sustained and stable 

development of China’s agriculture 

(Chin.). Guo Shutian *NJW 1990/ 

No.4, pp.8-12

195. Problems concerning the perfec- 

tion of the forestry contract System in 

Liping county (Chin.). Hu Chaojun 

*GSK 1990/NO.3, pp.33-37

196. Emphasis on the development of 

grain post-production System (Chin.). 

Li Zhichang *NJW 1990/No.5, 

pp.51-53

197. A study on fluctuation of hog pro­

duction in China (Chin.). Lin Zhiyuan 

*NJW 1990/No.5, pp.15-18

198. Die Süßkartoffeln. Long Yingtai 

*DNC 1990/No.3, pp.20-21

199. On the restraint and contribution 

of agriculture to the development of 

the national economy (Chin.). Lu Gu- 

isheng; Others *NJW 1990/No.4, 

pp.13-16

200. The current Situation and the re­

form of rural fund management 

(Chin.). Lu Jianxiang *NJW 1990/ 

No.4, pp.26-28

201. The correct channels to estabilis- 

hing the socialized rural Service Sy­

stem (Chin.). Shen Shouye *NJW 

1990/No.4, pp.33-36

202. Change on the way of traditional 

animal husbundary production 

(Chin.). Sun Ziduo *NJW 1990/No.5, 

pp.19-21

203. Exploring somc problems on stra- 

tegy of livestock development in the 

suburbs of town and city (Chin.). Xu 

Baiyuan *NJW 1990/No.5, pp.22-23

204. On the stability and perfection of 

the family contract System (Chin.). Xu 

Jingyong *GSK 1990/No.3, pp.1-5,13

205. A probe into the forestry deve­

lopment (Chin.). Yang Lidan *GSK 

1990/No.3, pp.29-32

206. Utilizing foreign capital to develop 

agriculture (Chin.). Yang Zhengmin; 

Others *NJW 1990/No.4, pp.29-32

207. Two trains of thought on the Sy­

stem reform of grain sale and purcha­

se (Chin.). Yu Jingzhong *NJW 

1990/NO.4, pp.44-46

208. Rigid restraint: probe into the 

problems facing the policy inclined to 

agriculture (Chin.). Zhang Canmin 

*NJW 1990/NO.4, pp.3-8

209. The comparative analysis of agri­

cultural economic Situation between 

Nei Menggu and the whole country 

(Chin.). Zhang Xi nm in; Others *NJW 

1990/No.4, pp.47-49

210. Climatic change and calculation of 

food supply in Guizhou (Chin.). 

Zheng Xiaobo *GSK 1990/No.5, 

pp.43-46

211. Theoretical thinking and policy 

suggestions on the development of 

private economy in rural China 

(Chin.). Zheng Xinmiao; Others 

*NJW 1990/NO.5, pp.47-50

212. China’s agricultural problems in 

the future decade (Chin.). Zhou Yi- 

xing; Others *NJW 1990/No.5, pp.3- 

8,44

213. Guiding the rural funds to increa­

se agricultural inputs (Chin.). *NJW 

1990/No.4, pp.20-25

Currency and Commerce

214. On the establishment of the mac- 

ro-adjusting System with the financial 

policy as the centre (Chin.). Gu 

Mingde *CJ 1990/No.5, pp.42-44

215. Consumption, investment and sa- 

ving (Chin.). Guo Shuqing *JY 

1990/No.4, pp.3-16

216. The relations between right- 

clarifled and the trade cost (Chin.). 

He Ruoxian; Niu Renliang *JLYJG 

1990/No.3, pp.45-50

217. The historical process towards the 

unified domestic market - on the 

establishment of the regional com- 

mon market (Chin.). Hu Huaibang; 

Liu Zhizheng *CJ 1990/No.5, pp.52- 

56

218. Rectification and deepening the 

reform of commerce (Chin.). Hu Ping 

*CJ 1990/NO.5, pp.11-14

219. Some thoughts on how to deepen 

the reform in the field of circulatory 

System (Chin.). Jia Qingyun *SKZ 

1990/No.2, pp.10-16

220. Two problems which should be 

quickly solved in the growth of saving 

(Chin.). Li Maiqiu; Hu Jizhi *JY 

1990/No.4, pp.68-72

221. Reconstructing financial channels 

in the course of improving economy 

(Chin.). Lin Taozhou *GSK 1990/ 

No.3, pp.20-24

222. A summary of discussions on the 

current money supply theories in 

China (Chin.). Liu Biao *JLYJG 

1990/No.3, pp.74-79

223. On the coordination of debt policy 

with the financial and monetary poli- 

cies (Chin.). Qin Hai *CJ 1990/No.5, 

pp.25-31

224. On money supply in the course of 

economic development: the so-called 

loss of control over money in 1984. 

Sheng Hong; Zou Gang *CES Spring 

1990, pp.75-90

225. A positive analysis: the effects of 

agricultural prices on macro-econo- 

mic objectives (Chin.). Sun Lizhao; 

Others *NJW 1990/No.5, pp.34-39

226. A theoretical study on defming the 

financial function areas (Chin.). Tang 

Jinhu; Cao Shuangjin *CJ 1990/No.5, 

pp.35-37, 31

227. Administration & consolidation 

and the development of means of 

production market (Chin.). Tian Dai- 

gui; Others *JLYJG ' 1990/No.3, 

pp.34-38

228. The conditions and countermea- 

sures of the macro-adjustment & con­

trol over finance (Chin.). Xiang Jing- 

quan; Yang Liangchu *JLYJG 

1990/NO.3, pp.24-28

229. The causes of market weak and 

our countermeasures (Chin.). Xiong 

Yingming *GSK 1990/No.5, pp.18-21

230. Reviews and prospects of the pri- 

ce reform in China (Chin.). Xu Gu- 

angjian *JLYJG 1990/No.3, pp.1-6

231. Analysing textil market (Chin.). 

Xu Xi-he; Others *ZGJY 1990/No.3, 

pp.31-37, 48

232. On the establishment of a com- 

prehensive financial System of mac- 

roeconomic coordination and balan- 

ce. Xu Yi *CES Spring 1990, pp.46-68

233. Studing on the micro-mechanism 

of a change of planned producer pri­

ces of industrial products (Chm.). 

Xue Peng; Others *JLYJG 1990/ 

No.3, pp.7-15

234. Thinking of the ways to rescue the 

supply and marketing cooperatives at 

the grass roots level (Chin.). Yang 

Jinsheng; Others *NJW 1990/No.4, 

pp.50-53

235. Reflections on the currency circu- 

lation outside the banking institutions 

(Chin.). Yu Ruixiang *JY 1990/No.4, 

pp.48-50

236. A study of the scarcity of money in 

Qing dynasty (Chin.). Yuan Yitang 

*SKZ 1990/No.2, pp.182-188

237. Adhere to the socialist direction in 

circulation of Commodities (Chin.). 

Zhang Shuliang *GSK 1990/No.3, 

pp.25-28

238. To deepen the economic System 

reform and to establish the mecha- 

nism of the buyer market (Chin.). 

Zhang Yu *JLYJG 1990/No.3, 

pp.39-44

239. The establishment of chamber of 

commerce by the end of Qing dynasty 

and the changes of relationship bet­

ween officials and merchants (Chin.). 

Zhu Ying *SKZ 1990/No.2, pp.205-

212



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 499/15 - Juni/June 1990

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.

240. Causes of formation of the new 

protectionism and the countermove to 

it (Chin.). Fan Aijun; Zhao Lichen 

*CJ 1990/No.5, pp.50-51

241. Analysing the relationship bet- 

ween China’s industrial development 

and foreign trade (Chin.). Jiang 

Xiao-juan *ZGJY 1990/No.3, pp.17- 

24

242. Zhuhai in focus. Liang Guangda; 

Others *BR 1990/No.22, pp.I-VIII

243. The prospective of the develop­

ment of the economic relations bet- 

ween the Soviet Union and China in 

the new period (Chin.). Lu Nanquan 

*SKZ 1990/NO.2, pp.26-34

244. Döing business in Shenzhen. You 

Yuwen; Hong Bing *CT Jun. 

1990,pp.24-27

245. Ten years of the special economic 

zones. Yu Guoyao *CT Jun. 

1990,pp.l8-20

246. Reflections on the Chinese model 

of opening to the outside world 

(Chin.). Yu Yunhui *CJ 1990/No.5, 

pp.38-41

Statistics

TAIWAN

247. Asia-Pacific regional economic 

development - current trends and fu- 

ture prospects. Li, K.T. *IFC Feb. 

1990, pp.1-7

248. American technological assistan-

ce, technology transfer and Taiwan’s 

drive for defense self-sufficiency. Van 

Vranken Hickey, Dennis *JNAS Fall

1989, pp.44-61

249. Taiwan - Ein Porträt (3). Weggel,

Oskar *C.a. May 1990, pp.361-389

250. Tenth medium-term economic de­

velopment plan for Taiwan, Republic 

of China (1990-1993) - macroecono- 

mic development targets. *IFC Feb.

1990, pp.9-53

HONGKONG AND MACAU

251. Das Grundgesetz der Sonderver­

waltungszone Hongkong der Volk­

srepublik China (Text in Chinesisch). 

*C.a. May 1990, pp.390-398

MISCELLANEA

252. Brief aus Peking. Hermann, 

Bernhard *DNC 1990/No.3, p.19

Index of Authors

Bo Yipo: 23

Cao Shuangjin: 226 

Cao Xuhua: 136 

Chang Yuncheng: 187 

Che Xin: 60

Chen Chen-tung: 120 

Chen Chengming: 127 

Chen Fulin: 93 

Chen Jiaji: 188 

Chen Jiyuan: 189 

Chen Ming-chih: 36 

Chen Xiaowei: 132 

Chen Xigen: 190 

Chen Zuwu: 73 

Cheng Gang: 14 

Chiang Shan: 50 

Chiu Hung-hui: 137 

Dierkes, Angelika: 12 

Ding Yuanming: 62 

Du Haozhi: 153 

Fan Aijun: 240 

Fang Gongwen: 128 

Fang Zhaobing: 191 

Fendrich, Ursula: 38 

Feng Du: 98 

Feng Weiqun: 108

Feng Zhaoying: 192 

Fu Dazhong: 43 

Gao Xiang: 109 

Gong Ding-guo: 154 

Gong Xiaokuan: 193 

Gong Zhenqian: 84 

Gu Mingde: 214 

Guan Lianzhu: 74 

Guo Dehong: 24 

Guo Ke-sha: 178 

Guo Shuqing: 215 

Guo Shutian: 194 

Guo Wan-qing: 129 

Guo Weidong: 94 

Hammer, Christiane: 39 

Han Baocheng: 173 

Han Baocheng: 174 

Han Guojian: 185 

Han Guojian: 46 

Han Yazhu: 188 

He De-long: 179 

He Huaihong: 25 

He Jichuan: 138 

He Ruoxian: 216

Hermann, Bernhard: 252 

Hetze, Stefanie: 6 

Hong Bing: 244 

Hong Lanxing: 57 

Hu Chaojun: 195 

Hu Huaibang: 217 

Hu Jizhi: 220

Hu Ping: 218 

Hu Qiaomu: 26 

Hu Rulei: 95

Hu Sheng: 27

Hu Weige: 15

Hu, Luise: 56

Hua Yang: 40

Huang De-sheng: 180 

Huang Nan-tu: 119 

Huang Wei: 63 

Huangfu Weizhang: 75 

Ji Yanjing: 124 

Jia Qingyun: 219 

Jiang Duo: 155 

Jiang Xiao-juan: 241 

Jiang Xiaojuan: 130 

Jiang Yiwei: 125 

Jiang Yuxiang: 100 

Jiang Zuopei: 139 

Jin Feng: 140 

Jin Longde: 76 

Jin Ningjen: 110 

Jing Chuntain: 99 

Ke Yuanyang: 37 

Klinthworth, Gary: 9 

Kowali, K.Y.: 7 

Lao She: 111 

Lei Xilu: 167 

Li Ceyi: 77

Li Dunsong: 100 

Li Guoying: 168 

Li Hui-ming: 141 

Li Hui: 61 

Li Maiqiu: 220 

Li Qi: 106 

Li Shangzhi: 47 

Li Suping: 78 

Li Yi-xin: 142 

Li Zhichang: 196 

Li Zhongshi: 79 

Li, K.T.: 247 

Liang Guangda: 242 

Liang Suhua: 143 

Lin Jin ding: 131 

Lin Taozhou: 221 

Lin Zhiyuan: 197 

Liu Biao: 222 

Liu Jiahe: 80 

Liu Rongcang: 16 

Liu Yanbin: 169 

Liu Yi: 177 

Liu Zhizheng: 217 

Long Jianyong: 156 

Long Yingtai: 198 

Lu Guisheng: 199 

Lu Jianxiang: 200 

Lu Nanquan: 243 

Lu Renlong: 81 

Lu Yinxi: 51 

Lu Yongkong: 57 

Lu Yun: 14

Lu Zhongyuan: 132 

Lung Fei: 17 

Lü Hui: 64

Ma Jianxing: 18

McGregor, Charles: 10 

Meng Fanqi: 133 

Meng Yanyan: 147 

Miao Runtain: 82 

Niu Renliang: 216 

Noth, Jochen: 19



CHINA aktuell/Offldal Activities

Others: 148

Others: 164

Others: 179

Others: 199

Others: 206

Others: 209

Others: 211

Others: 212

Others: 225

Others: 227

Others: 231

Others: 233

Others: 234

Others: 242

Others: 47

Ou Hong: 153

Peng Jianqun: 52

Peng Jianqun: 53 

Peng Lin: 34 

Qi Yan: 157 

Qin Hai: 223

Reichenbach, Thomas: 65 

Ren Guixiang: 13

Schinzel-Lang, Walter: 112

Schneckmann, Peter: 112

Schädler, Monika: 48

Sha Jiansun: 28 

Shang Tao: 101 

Shen Heng-ze: 158

Shen Rongsen: 83 

Shen Shouye: 201 

Shen Xi: 66

Shen Zunjing: 181

Sheng Hong: 224 

Sheng Lin: 182

Shi Zheng: 144

Shi Zhiyi: 105

Song Guoqing: 145

Song Yangyan: 159

Song Yijun: 102

Staiger, Brunhild: 20 

Su Lian: 170

Su Xing: 146

Sun Lizhao: 225

Sun Yonghong: 151 

Sun Ziduo: 202

Tan Zhangshou: 150

Tang Bing-wu: 160 

Tang Jinhu: 226

Tang Zhongxun: 21 

Tian Daigui: 227 

Tian Gunaghui: 84

Van Vranken Hickey, Dennis: 248 

Wang Chengli: 96 

Wang Liqi: 72

Wang Ningsheng: 54 

Wang Qifa: 85

Wang Tongxing: 103

Wang Wenchang: 147

WangXuefeng: 152

Wang Yingchang: 86

Weggel, Oskar: 249 

Wei Chang: 8

Wu Baosan: 134

Wu Gongzheng: 113

Wu Ji: 148

Wu Jinglian: 149 

Wu Ming: 183

Wu Yi: 161

- 500/16 -

Xiang Jingquan: 228 

Xiao Guiqing: 29 

Xiao Yuan-zhen: 184 

Xiao Yun: 67 

Xie Zhongli: 92 

Xiong Xiong: 97 

Xiong Yingming: 229 

Xu Baiyuan: 203 

Xu Guangjian: 230 

Xu Jingyong: 204 

Xu Peizhi: 150 

Xu Xi-he: 231 

Xu Xiangwen: 107 

XuYi: 232 

Xue Hong: 114 

Xue Peng: 233 

Yang Jinsheng: 234 

Yang Kuanghan: 115 

Yang Liangchu: 228 

Yang Lidan: 205 

Yang Mingzhao: 116 

Yang Shangkun: 30 

Yang Xiaosu: 171 

Yang Zhengmin: 206 

Yang Zong-lan: 158 

Yang Zonggui: 58 

Ye Nanke: 21 

Yeh Chin: 186 

Yi Da: 68 

Yi Xingguo: 55 

You Yuwen: 244 

Yu Guoyao: 245 

Yu Jingzhong: 207 

Yu Qiding: 69 

Yu Ruixiang: 235 

Yu Yunhui: 246 

Yuan Jiansan: 70 

Yuan Yitang: 236 

Yuan Yuan: 162 

Yung Tse: 44 

Zhang Canmin: 208 

Zhang Dun: 87 

Zhang Jianhua: 121 

Zhang Jue: 175 

Zhang Ping: 172 

Zhang Shuliang: 237 

Zhang Weiying: 145 

Zhang Xinhua: 163 

Zhang Xinmin: 209 

Zhang Xuejun: 135 

Zhang Yu: 238 

Zhao Lichen: 240 

Zhao Peilin: 45 

Zheng Qinglin: 88 

Zheng Xiaobo: 210 

Zheng Xinmiao: 211 

Zhi Liang: 117 

Zhong Lujun: 164 

Zhou Daming: 59 

Zhou Guolin: 89 

Zhou Xiaochuan: 122 

Zhou Xingliann- 104 

Zhou Yixmg: 212 

Zhou Zhenxiang: 35 

Zhu Hanmin: 90 

Zhu Li: 123 

Zhu Qizhen: 11 

Zhu Ying: 239 

Zou Gang: 224 

Zou Nan: 71 

Zou Ting: 118

Juni/June


